

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

GENERAL CASUALTY COMPANY OF
WISCONSIN,

Supreme Court No.
20210226

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

DAVIS COMPANIES, LLC and
LEXSTAR CONSTRUCTION, LLC,

Defendants and Appellees,

and

BULLINGER ENTERPRISES, LLLP, and
NDIT, LLC,

Defendants and Appellants.

**APPELLANTS BULLINGER ENTERPRISES, LLLP AND NDIT, LLC'S
REPLY BRIEF**

**APPEAL FROM SUMMARY JUDGMENT ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT
COURT, BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE JAMES S. HILL PRESIDING**

Aaron A. Dean (ND #06265)
Jeffrey A. Wieland (ND #07617)
Elise R. Radaj (ND #08811)
Moss & Barnett, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 877-5000
Fax: (612) 877-5011
Aaron.Dean@lawmoss.com
Jeff.Wieland@lawmoss.com
Elise.Radaj@lawmoss.com
*Attorneys for Appellants Bullinger
Enterprises, LLLP and NDIT, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph(s)
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The District Court Erred in Finding as a Matter of Law That There was No Occurrence Under the Policy Because NDIT Submitted Evidence of Property Damage Caused by an Occurrence	1
A. There is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Whether Davis was Responsible for Installing the Joint Sealant.....	4
B. There is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Whether Davis’ Failure to Seal the Joints Necessitated the Remediation to the Subgrade	13
II. The District Court Erred in Finding the “You Work” and “Recall” Exclusions of the Policy Preclude Coverage	18
A. The “Your Work” Exclusion is Inapplicable	21
B. The “Recall” Exclusion Does Not Apply to Preclude Coverage	24
CONCLUSION and CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases	Paragraph(s)
<i>Bilger v. Bilger</i> , 2021 ND 144, 963 N.W.2d 269	1
<i>In Re Spicer</i> , 2006 ND 79, 712 N.W.2d 640	19
<i>VND, LLC v. Leever Foods, Inc.</i> , 2003 ND 198, 672 N.W.2d 445.....	19
 Other Cases	
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Girl, Inc.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 65 (Wis. 2004).....	2
<i>Glendenning’s Limestone & Ready-Mix Co., Inc. v. Reimer</i> , 721 N.W.2d 704 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006)	2
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Parker Products, Inc.</i> , 298 S.W.2d 676 (Tex. 1973).....	26
<i>Jacob v. Russo Builders</i> , 592 N.W.2d 271 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Newhouse by Skow v. Citizens Sec. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 501 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1993).....	27
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Terrace Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 450 (Minn. 1977).....	26
<i>Wisconsin Pharmacal Co., LLC v. Nebraska Cultures of California, Inc.</i> , 876 N.W.2d 72 (Wis. 2016).....	4
 Other Authorities	
N.D.R.App.P. 32(a)(8)(a).....	29
